package. Enhanced Care is put into place for patients who, without additional supervised

observation, may be at risk of harm from e.g. falls, deterioration or isolation. Therefore, the

benefits from having fewer people in inpatient settings, may be an underrepresentation of the

true benefits from this reform.

Sensitivity analysis

45. Due to high uncertainty around community costs and inpatient benefits, we have undertaken

sensitivity analysis to see what happens to the Net Present Value (NPV) when we combine a

high cost/low benefits scenario (i.e. Low NPV) and a low cost/high benefits scenario (i.e. High

NPV). To note, as mentioned above, the sensitivity range on community infrastructure costs

was calculated slightly differently, as this was calculated as a lump sum uplift on existing

community infrastructure costs. In the Low NPV scenario, we assume that a 25% uplift is

required, and in the High NPV scenario we assume a 0% uplift is required.

46. The assumptions made on the remaining cost/benefit elements in the low/high NPV scenarios

are shown below.

Table D.1. Assumptions in the low and high NPV scenarios.

Area
Cost or

Benefit?

High NPV (low cost, high

benefits)
Low NPV (high costs, low benefits)

Community care and support Cost -50% +50%

Housing capital cost, and revenue cost (private

and public funded)
Cost

NHSE unpublished internal

analysis
NHSE unpublished internal analysis

Social care (CYP) Cost -50%
Estimate of high-cost CYP social care

placement186

Social care (adults) Cost -50% +50%

Inpatient costs  Benefits -50% +50%

DII. Estimating the impact of putting Care (Education) Treatment Reviews on a statutory footing

Background and proposed policy change

1. A Care (Education) and Treatment Review (C(E)TR) is a person-centred review to ensure the

care (education) and treatment and support needs of the individual person and their family are

met, and that barriers to progress and/or discharge are challenged and overcome187.

2. C(E)TRs are conducted for both adults and children and young people (CYP), where education

considerations are additionally included for CYP, and for both inpatients and individuals in the